Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.	
Adopt Resolution honoring Mike Derr,)
Contracts/Purchasing Officer, upon his retirement)
after 21 years of dedicated public service with the)
Monterey County Administrative Office and residents of)
Monterey County)

Desclusion No

WHEREAS, Mike Derr has served in public service and management roles for 21 years and conducted himself with the highest degree of public servitude during the course of his career with the County of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, Mike Derr joined the Monterey County General Services Department in December 2000, and spent the first five years of his County career on probation due to successive promotions; and

WHEREAS, in 2000, **Mike Derr** began his County career as a Buyer II with the Contracts/Purchasing Division. In 2003 he promoted to Management Analyst I and II then promoted to Management Analyst III/Projects Manager in 2004. In January 2005, he became the Interim Printing/Services Mail Operations Manager, and by December 2005, he was assigned as the Interim Fleet Manager; and

WHEREAS since 2006, Mike Derr has served as the Fleet Business Manager, Records Retention Center Manager and currently serves as the County Administrative Office – Contracts Purchasing Officer, Mail Operations/Courier Manager, and concurrently managing the Records Retention Center. In addition to his current positions, Mike Derr has served as the Logistics Section Chief for the Monterey County Office of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, in the procurement field, **Mike Derr** has been an instrumental leader in various procurement associations and has served on the Board for the California Association of Public Procurement Officials (CAPPO) and for the National Procurement Institute (NPI) for over 10 years. **Mike Derr** currently serves as the Immediate Past President for both CAPPO and NPI; and

WHEREAS, in the community, Mike Derr has been involved with the Pony Baseball League and has been the Athletic Coach for a number of local high schools for two decades and currently serves as the West Zone Coast Region Pony Baseball/Softball Director; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2020, Mike Derr deployed to Butte County, along with his team members, in response to an Emergency Management Mutual Aide Request in response to the North Complex Fire, providing logistical leadership and support; and

WHEREAS, Mike Derr has provided Logistics leadership during the Soberanes Fire, COVID-19 Pandemic, the Carmel, River, and Dolan Fires, the 2021 Winter Storms, and other County Emergencies. During the COVID-19 Pandemic, Mike Derr has procured and obtained critical PPE supplies for the County through the MHOAC and EMS programs to serve the community and ensure a safe work environment for all County Departments; and

WHEREAS, since March 2020 **Mike Derr** has provided logistical support of various Alternate Housing Sites, Test Sites, Evacuation Centers, and Vaccine Sites throughout the County of Monterey and the City of Salinas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all the residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and offers sincere gratitude to Contracts/Purchasing Officer, Mail Operations/Courier Manager, Records Retention Manager and Logistics Section Chief, **Mike Derr** for his dedicated service to the County of Monterey from 2000 to 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of	2021, upon motion of Supervisor	
, seconded by Supervisor	, by the following vote, to-wit:	
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bookfor the meeting on		
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California	
	By	